During the period the Group entered into transactions in the ordinary course of business with significant shareholders (Intercontinental
Hotels Group plc, Whitbread plc and Allied Domecq plc). Transactions entered into for the period ended 2 October 2005 and for the period
3 October 2005 to 14 December 2005 (on completion of the changed shareholding arrangements detailed in note 21) were as follows:

2006 2005
£m £m

Turnover from significant shareholders 1.7 8.3

The balances outstanding from significant shareholders (Intercontinental Hotels Group plc, Whitbread plc and Allied Domecq plc) at
2 October 2005 was £60,000. The amount due at 1 October 2006 is not shown as the former significant shareholders ceased to be
related parties from 14 December 2005.

Sales to related parties were made on arm’s length terms.

Key management personnel are deemed to be the Executive Directors of the Company and members of the Executive Committee.
The remuneration payable to key management in the year was £1.7m.

There were no other related party transactions requiring disclosure in these financial statements.

76 Britvic plc Annual Report 2006

32. Reconciliation of equity at 4 October 2004 (date of transition to IFRS)

Effect of
transition to

UK GAAP IFRS IFRS
Footnote £m £m £m

Assets
Non–current assets
Property, plant and equipment (a) 259.3 (24.4) 234.9
Intangible assets (a) 76.5 19.3 95.8
Trade and other receivables (h) – 2.4 2.4
Deferred income tax assets (e) – 9.6 9.6

335.8 6.9 342.7

Current assets
Inventories 32.5 – 32.5
Trade and other receivables 93.5 – 93.6
Cash and cash equivalents 27.0 – 27.0

153.1 – 153.1

Total assets 488.9 6.9 495.8

Equity and liabilities
Issued capital (12.3) – (12.3)
Share premium (25.4) – (25.4)
Revaluation reserve (b) (3.7) 3.7 –
Share option reserve (c) – (0.3) (0.3)
Other reserves (b)(e)&(h) (4.6) (2.6) (7.2)
Retained earnings (g) (140.9) (30.4) (171.2)

Total equity (186.9) (29.6) (216.5)

Non–current liabilities
Non interest–bearing loan (2.8) – (2.8)
Pension liability (d) (75.1) (33.1) (108.2)
Deferred income tax liabilities (e) (22.5) 22.5 –

(100.4) (10.6) (111.0)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (f) (188.0) 33.2 (154.8)
Income tax payable (13.5) – (13.5)

(201.5) 33.2 (168.3)

Total liabilities (301.9) 22.6 (279.3)

Total equity and liabilities (488.8) (7.0) (495.8)

a) Software costs of £19.3m treated as tangible fixed assets under UK GAAP have been reclassified as intangible assets under
IFRS. £5.1m of revalued leasehold land classified as a finance lease under UK GAAP has been reclassified as an operating lease
under IFRS.

b)The revaluation reserve recognised under UK GAAP has been reclassified as other reserves under IFRS, as the Group has
elected, under IFRS 1, to retain UK GAAP carrying values of property, plant and equipment including revaluations as deemed
cost at transition.

c) IFRS 2 requires the fair value of option and share awards to be charged to the income statement over the vesting period. The fair

[…]

under UK GAAP, and the reclassification of the resulting deferred tax asset to non-current assets.

f) Under UK GAAP, dividends are recognised as an expense in the period to which they relate. Under IFRS, dividends are recognised
as an appropriation of reserves in the period in which they are authorised. Therefore the final proposed dividend for the period ended
4 October 2004 is reversed under IFRS, as it was not approved until after the balance sheet date.

g)The adjustments to retained earnings are as follows:

£m

Reversal of final dividend proposed under UK GAAP on adoption of IFRS (f) (33.1)
Gross pension liability recognised under adoption of IFRS (d) 0.9
Deferred tax recognised re pension liability under adoption of IFRS (d) (0.3)
Deferred tax recognised on other items under adoption of IFRS (e) 1.8
Recognition of fair value of share options granted to employees under IFRS (c) 0.3
Recognition of operating lease rentals for land reclassified under IFRS (h) –

Total (30.4)

h)Lease premiums are treated as prepayments under IFRS and are released to the income statement over the term of the
associated lease.

33. Reconciliation of profit for the period ended 2 October 2005

Effect of
transition

UK GAAP to IFRS IFRS
Footnote £m £m £m

Revenue 698.2 – 698.2
Cost of sales (269.5) – (269.5)

Gross profit 428.7 – 428.7
Selling and distribution costs (232.3) – (232.3)
Administrative expenses (a) (133.1) 7.2 (125.9)

Profit from continuing operations before tax and finance costs 63.3 7.2 70.5
Finance income 0.3 – 0.3
Finance costs (b) (7.8) 1.2 (6.6)

Profit before tax 55.8 8.4 64.2
Income tax expense (c) (20.8) – (20.8)

Profit for the year 35.0 8.4 43.4

78 Britvic plc Annual Report 2006

33. Reconciliation of profit for the period ended 2 October 2005 continued
a) The adjustments to administrative expenses are as follows:

2005
£m

(i) Reversal of amortisation of goodwill for the period under UK GAAP 9.7
(ii) Accrual under IFRS for untaken holidays (0.7)
(iii) Movement in the accrual under IFRS for the fair value of options granted to employees (0.5)
(iv) Land operating lease payments on land reclassified as an operating lease under IFRS –
(v) Expected return on pension scheme assets net of interest cost on the benefit obligation (1.3)

Total 7.2

[…]

obligation is a net cost of £1.2m which is reclassified as an administrative expense under IFRS. In the opinion of the Directors this
net cost should be classified in the same profit and loss heading as the other pension expenses.

c) (i) A deferred tax charge of £320,000 is recognised under IFRS in relation to taxation on the amortisation of intangibles purchased
post April 2002, which continues to be deductible for tax purposes but is not amortised for accounting purposes under IFRS.

(ii) Under IFRS, the deferred tax charge in relation to the expected return on pension scheme assets is £30,000 lower compared
to UK GAAP.

(iii)Deferred income tax is recognised under IFRS in relation to certain revalued land (£14,000), share options granted to employees
(£23,000) and holiday pay accrued for untaken holiday (£196,000).

Explanation of material adjustments to the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
There are no material differences between the statement of cash flows prepared under IFRS and the cash flow statement prepared
under UK GAAP.

Britvic plc Annual Report 2006 79

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

34. Reconciliation of equity at 2 October 2005

Effect of
transition to

UK GAAP IFRS IFRS
Footnote £m £m £m

Assets
Non–current assets
Property, plant and equipment a 261.8 (30.3) 231.5
Intangible assets a & b 61.9 34.8 96.7
Trade and other receivables i – 2.4 2.4
Deferred income tax assets f – 2.7 2.7

323.7 9.6 333.3

Current assets
Inventories 37.9 – 37.9
Trade and other receivables 101.8 – 101.8
Cash and cash equivalents 19.4 – 19.4

159.1 – 159.1

Total assets 482.8 9.6 492.4

Equity and liabilities
Issued capital (12.3) – (12.3)
Share premium (25.4) – (25.4)
Revaluation reserve c (4.1) 4.1 –
Share option reserve d – (0.8) (0.8)
Other reserves a,c & f (4.6) (2.5) (7.1)
Retained earnings h 29.5 (6.1) 23.4

Total equity (16.9) (5.3) (22.2)

Non–current liabilities
Interest–bearing loans and borrowings (219.3) – (219.3)
Pension liability e (58.3) (26.3) (84.6)
Deferred income tax liabilities f (22.7) 22.7 –

(300.3) (3.6) (303.9)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables g (141.7) (0.7) (142.4)
Interest–bearing loans and borrowings (13.9) – (13.9)
Non–interest bearing loans and borrowings (2.8) – (2.8)
Income tax payable (7.2) – (7.2)

(165.6) (0.7) (166.3)

Total liabilities (465.9) (4.3) (470.2)

Total equity and liabilities (482.8) (9.6) (492.4)

a) Software costs of £25.2m treated as tangible fixed assets under UK GAAP have been reclassified as intangible fixed assets
under IFRS.

£5.1m of revalued leasehold land classified as a finance lease under UK GAAP has been reclassified as an operating lease
under IFRS.

b)Amortisation of £9.6m charged under UK GAAP for the period has been reversed under IFRS, as goodwill is not amortised under
IFRS but instead is tested annually for impairment.

c) The revaluation reserve recognised under UK GAAP has been reclassified as other reserves under IFRS, as the Group has
elected, under IFRS 1, to retain UK GAAP carrying values of property, plant and equipment including revaluations as deemed